## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 193

(By Mr. DEZM - Selmi)

PASSED Day 1 2 1955

In Effect 90 Passage

Eiled in the Office of the Secretary of State

MAD 17 1965

D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 193

(By Mr. DEEM and Mr. GILMORE)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact chapter ninety-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three, authorizing county boards of education to qualify during the next fiscal year for state aid for repair and construction of public schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter ninety-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. County Boards of Education Authorized to

- 2 Qualify for School Building Funds During Next Fiscal
- 3 Year.—Any county board of education that failed to quali-
- 4 fy for a full share of state aid for the repair and construc-
- 5 tion of public school buildings, allocated to it from the
- 6 funds appropriated by item fifty-three, section five, title

- 7 two of the one thousand nine hundred forty-nine budget
- 8 act, may qualify at any time during the next fiscal year for
- 9 all or any part of such allocation that may be reappro-
- 10 priated by the fifty-second Legislature. Eligibility there-
- 11 for may be established by any of the methods prescribed
- 12 in section two, article nine-c, chapter eighteen of the
- 13 code, or by proof that the total assessed valuations in the
- 14 county have been increased as much as fifty per cent be-
- 15 tween the years one thousand nine hundred forty and one
- 16 thousand nine hundred fifty-seven.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect 90 passage.  Decrease passage.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Specifical House of Delogator
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 16
day of March , 1953.
William Marland Governor
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia.  D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE